average interest rates on classes of financial assets and financial liabilities is as follows:

Financial Instruments Note

Interest
bearing

$’000

Non-interest
bearing

$’000

Total
Carrying
Amount

$’000

Weighted
Avg.

Effective
Interest
Rate %

Fixed/
Variable

Rate
2018
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 – 23,245 23,245
Receivables 8 – 37,254 37,254
Other current assets 9 – 67 67

– 60,566 60,566
Financial liabilities

Payables 12 – 16,492 16,492
Borrowings 18 27,233 – 27,233 2.51 variable

27,233 16,492 43,725

2017
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7 15,011 2 15,013 0.95 variable

Receivables 8 – 37,685 37,685

Other current assets 9 – 66 66

15,011 37,753 52,764

Financial liabilities

Payables 12 – 9,653 9,653

Borrowings 18 291 – 291 1.39 variable

291 9,653 9,944

Hansen Technologies Ltd  Annual Report 201866

17. Financial risk management continued
If interest rates had moved and been effective for the period, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables
held constant, pre-tax profit and post-tax equity1 would have been affected as follows:

Pre-tax Profit
Increase/(decrease)

$’000

Post-tax Equity1
Decrease/(increase)

$’000

Consolidated Entity 2018 2017 2018 2017

+1% (100 basis points) (408) (2) 285 2

-1% (100 basis points) 408 2 (285) (2)

1. Calculated net of the Australian corporate tax rate of 30% on pre-tax profit as most of our interest-bearing assets and liabilities are held
in Australia.

Management is comfortable with the risk associated with using variable interest rates due to the current level
of borrowings. No other financial assets or liabilities are expected to be exposed to interest rate risk.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group operates internationally and as such has exposure to foreign currency

[…]

Group has an in-built natural hedge against major currency fluctuation and with the exception of significant sudden
change, is protected in part by its corporate structure against currency movements so that the impact is largely limited
to the margin. In addition, the Group holds net borrowings in foreign currencies as part of the multi-currency facility
agreement as disclosed in note 18, which have been designated as hedges of the net investments in the Group’s
overseas subsidiaries.

The Group’s primary foreign currency exposure is to the USD and GBP exchange rates. Due to the Group’s risk
management strategy in mitigating foreign currency exposure risk, as described above, any changes in foreign currency
rates would be limited to the risk on revaluation of foreign currency denominated borrowings and bank balances in the
Group at market rates at balance sheet date. Any gains or losses on revaluation are deferred to the foreign currency
translation reserve in equity.

Sensitivity to foreign currency exchange rate movements due to the translation of foreign currency borrowings
and bank balances held at the end of the financial year at spot rates is as follows:

Equity1
Increase/(decrease)

$’000

USD GBP

Consolidated Entity 2018 2017 2018 2017

+10% 639 (825) 379 (149)

-10% (639) 825 (379) 149

1. Represents the effect of hypothetical foreign exchange movements on the Group’s foreign currency translation reserves, which is classified as
equity in the statement of financial position.

The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

30 June 2018

Hansen Technologies Ltd  Annual Report 2018 67

Significant accounting policies
Functional and presentation currency
The financial statements of each entity within the consolidated Group are measured using the currency of the
primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The consolidated financial statements of the Group